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Plantiff is a subcontractor and. defendant is onc of thé prime contractors on a failed
construction project known as the Meadowlands Remediation and Redevelopment Project located
in Bergen County and Hudson County, New J e?rsey Afier numerous delays, the owner, EnCap Golf
Holdings LLC, constructively suspended the project and filed for bankruptey. Plaintifl now seekb
to recover sums allegedly owcd it under the subcontract with dcienc]ant ‘

The first cause of action seeks amounts invoiced by plainniff lo defendant, which plaintiff
claims defendant was paid by the owner, as well as retajnage that defendant allcgodly. withheld
during the project. The second cause of action seeks to recover for extra work allegedly performed

- by plaintiff in connection with the project for which plaintiff did not receive pavment. The third
cause of action seeks to recover for alleged delay costs incwred by plaintiff.

Defendant does not dispute that cerlain money are owed plaintiff, but contends that it is only
obligated to pay p]amt] [Tunder the terms of the subcontract 1f 1t 15 paid by the owner and that it was
never paid by the owner for the retainage sought in the first causc of action, the extra work sought
in the second cause of action, or the delay costs alleged in the third cause of action, Accordingly, it
moves for summary judgment dismissing so much of the complmnt as seeks to recover for the
foregoing.’ ‘

Motion is granted. Defendant is awarded partial summary judgment dismissing that ‘part of
1he first cause of action seeking relainage and the second and third causes of action.

Defendant agreed to compensate plaimntiff for owner caused delays that the owner recognized
and paid to defendant on behalf of plaintiff. As the project was never completed, section 4.2 of the
‘contract is applicable and states that “payment by the Owner shall be a condition precedent to

~ Contractor’s obligation to make payment to Subcontractor.”

~ The foregoing constitutes what has been called a “pay-if-paid” clause whereby the risk of '
. nonpaymient s trans{erred to the subcontractor. Such “pay-if-paid” clauses have been held to be void
as a maller of public policy, pursuant to Licn Law section 34, where it results in a waiver of the right
to filc or cnforce a lien created under Article two of the Lien Law (Welsbach Flect. Corp. v. Mas Tee
- North America. Inc.. 7 NY3d 624; West-Fair Elect. Contractors v. Aetna Casualty & Surcty Co., §7
NY2d 148). TheNew York Licn Law, however, only applies to mlprovcments to real property within
New York. It has no extratemtorial force outside the state (Allied Themm] Corp. v. James Talcott,
Inc., 3NY2d 302; see also, Carrier Corp. v. I, E. Schecter Corp., 347 F2d 153, . Zyvsk v. Smath, 2010
WL 5027493 [E.D.N.Y. 2010[).The New York Lien Law is lllappllcable in the case at bar as the
- construction project involved was in New Jersey. Accordingly, the “pay-if-paid” clause does not .
violate Lien Law section 34 and is not void for public policy thercunder.

_ Plaintiff maintains that such clauses are void régardlcss of the applicability of the Lien Law.
This argument, however, ignores the fact that the holdings in Welsbach and West-Fair, supra, were
speeifically predicated on the violation of Lien Law section 34. Ttis the violation o[ Licn Law section

!The claim in the hrst cause of action for payment of momJﬂ due for the b"LSf: coniract 15
not the subject of the motlon ; ‘
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34 that implicates public policy (Hugh O’Kane Elec. Co. LLC v. Mas Tec North America, Inc., 19
AD3d 126). Absent a prohibitled waiver of licn rights, “pay-if-paid” clauses are not fundamentally
against public policy in New York and have been upheld where permitted in other jurisdictions
(Hylan Elcc. Contracting Inc. v. Mastec North Amenica, Inc., 28 Misc3d 12235(A)).

Such clauscs are also apparently not violalive of public policy in New Jersey. While New
Jerscy has an anti waiver statute, it has been construed as not invalidating such clanses on public
policy grounds because, under New Jerscy law, the subcontractor retaing it’s right to oblam a licn
against the owner (Fixture Specialists, Inc. v. Global Construction, LLC, (District Court, New Jersey
2009y, 2009 WL, 904031 Thomas Gmun v, Wharton Senior szen IIousmg,_l63 N.J. 5307, 750
AZd 743 (2000)) .

Accordmgly, plainti{Tis only entitled to recover it’s clmms here for retdmagc cxtra work and
deldys costs if defendant is paid by the owner. Although plaintiff questions defendant’s assertion
(hat it has not been paid for these itcms, the affidavit of plainti(°s President, Seth Pearlman, does
not specifically address these items und actually admits that plamtifT does not know the status of
payments to defendant.? The foregoing is insufficient to raise an issue of fact as to payment.

Plaintiff has also failed to demonstrate that it’s claims for delay costs arc attributable to
defendant. To the contrary, the Pearlman affidavit, pars. 15-17, and the answers provided by plaintiff
inresponsc to defendant’s interrogatorics indicate that the delays were caused by the owner in failing
to provide access Lo the work areas and matenial, and appropriate engineering studies. Defendant was
obligated to submit such claims to the owner under section 6.3 of the subcontract, which it did, bul
was not responmble for the pawnem of such claims if the owner did not. -

Dated: wrjpgms Neiw )voﬂc

. —)_,_,r'*'

2$ce, Pearlman Affidavil, par. 33 which states: “The nature of the payments from
_ Yonkers has been the source of ongoing uncerlainty for DGI becapse it was consistently slow-
paid, underpaid or partially paid for items, and has difficulty mdlcr‘nmg payments lo the
corresponding items of base contract work, retmnage and extra work.”
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PECKAR & ABRAMSON, P.C,

By: Peter E. Moran, Esq.

Attorneys for Defendant Yonkers Contracting
41 Madison Avenue, 20" [loor

New York, NY 10010

ECKERT; SEAMANS, CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
By: Geraldine A. Cheverko, Fsq. | |
Attorneys for Plantiff

" Ten Bank Street, Suite 1061
White Plains, NY 10606




